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LOK SABRA

Mondall, 27th Mall, 1957

The Lolc SaM.a met at Eleven of the Clock.

[MR. SpEAKER in the ChaiT.]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Cottou Sbol1qe

t
*175 Sbrlmatl Tarkesbwart SInba:

Shrt Blbbutl Mll1bra:

Will the Minister of Comme..,., od IDdWltrJ' be pleased to .tate:

(a) the Iteps Government are taking to meet the .hortage at cotton in the country; and

(b) the expected shortage in Ibe year 1957·581

The Mlnbter of Commeree (Sbri Kanunro): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of Lok Sabha.
[See Appendix III, annexure No.1.]

Sbrlmatl Tark_wart SInba: May I know whether this Ihortage hal been due to the ohortfall in the production ot cotton or whether it is due to the peak that has been reached in the off·
take of cotton by the mill.?

Sbrl Kanllllf1l: There is not very great .hortage a. it il. But the lmall Ibortage i. due both to the higher intake of cotton by Ibe mills and to the bad w(':lther conditions, relultin, in Ibe fall in production.

Sbrlmatl Tark_wart SInba: May I know how much cotton was imported
-I mean rnw cotton-from the U.S.A. under Ibe U.S. Agricultural Surplus Commoditiel Act Programme, and whether any additional cotton ill

20+4
expected to be imported from U.S.A. under the International Co-operation AdministraUon programme?

Shrt Kanungo: We expect to import on the whole, 160,000 bales under Ibe P.L. programme of the United States.
We may not require the whole ot it.
In any case, we do not propose to import any additional cotton from the U.S.A.
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Shrlmatl Tark_wart SInba: May know whether it i. a fact that an Egyptian delegation recently vi5ited this country and negotiated a deal in regard to the export of raw cotton to India and whether that negotiation fell out. because the E,yptian
.xporters asked a very hieh price for the cotton?

Sbri KaDu .... o: The Eeypiian dela-
gaUon came alonl to discuss various other trade proposal.. We are one of the traditional buye... of Egyptian cotton which is interchangeable with Sudan. The numbers vary; at the moment, we hope to buy. littl. mON of Egyptian cotton next year.

0S'l'

Nuclear T_
t

r Sbri R. C. Math.r:
J Sbri Sadlaaa aap&a,
1 Sbrt llbarlleba:

lSbrt Blbbuti MillIn:

Will Ibe Prta. MlaJaer be pleued to lay on the Table a .tatement ahow-
;...- the detai.. of Nuclear Taat exploaionl held from ~tember. 11151 to date, the places where the tests were held, the country by which they were made, and the fall'out and the radioactive effects rtcorded in respect ot each ot these tests?

The Prime Mlnlster and Mlnlster of External Mairs (Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru): Government have no precise inforlnation on this subject as there are no instruments which instantaneously record nuclear and thermonuclear test explosions as is the case with earthquakes. The radioactive fall-out trom these test explosions is, however, being measured continuously in Bombay, and although investigations mad. so far show that the natural radiation level has increased due to taU-out ot fission products from the nuclear explosions, the radioactivity reported so far is still much below danger level.

Shrl H. C. Mathur: May I know '9',hethcr this question was discussed with the Prime Minister of Japan and whether any agreement has been rt8ched for some joint effort or action in this matter to prevent explosions of this kind?

Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru: This question, Sir, relates to the measurement of the fall-out. Well, this question was not discussed, but, as the hon.
Member might know, in the joint statement issued on behalf of the Prime Minister of Japan and me, very pip;)r reference was made to the desirability of putting an end to these tl!st explosions.

Shrl Sadhan Gupta: May I know whether any protest has been sent to Britain about the Christmas Island
!<olt to be held shortly in view of the fact that these tests might cause very
.r.v~ danger to our country?

Hr. Speaker: That is a different que,tion altogether. Only the nature ot explosions, their effect, etc., may be asked. I think they have been recorded.

Shrl Sadhan GUllta: I had lent notice of a question on this very lubject and it was disallowed on the eround that notice of this question had been received.

Mr. Speaker: Anyhow, the hon.
Member will confine himselt to this question.

Shrl Hem Barua: I also wanted t. ask whether the Government considered the nuclear test in the Christmas Island as a violation ot international conduct and if so, whether the GOYernment wanted to bring it to the knowledge of the U.N.O. for appropriate action. That was what WQll racking our minds.

Shrl .lawaharlal Nehru: The GOYernment of India and those connected with the Government ot India have expressed themselves repeatedly and forcibly and, in fact, something more than the Government ot India, this hon. House has expressed itselt very forcibly, about these matters. There can be no stronger evidence of th~
strong feeling in India than the unanimous resolution of this House and, in fact, of the Rajya Sabha also. There is no doubt about it. It the hon.
Member wants to know it we sent a formal protest to the United Kingdom Government, we have not and we do not propose to do so. We have, of course, discussed these matteri informally and intormed them about our vi(>\vs on several occasions. But, we have not sent any particular special protest on this occasion. As for reference to the United Nation., a special body ot the United Nations called the Disarmament Conference, •
SUb-committee thereof, is considerin, this. We have placed our viewpoint in the long note which, it the han.
Member wants, is available to him; it is printed and published and it specifically deals with these point..

Shrl B. S. Murthy: May I know what steps have been taken to watch the explosions and also to mea.ur~ th~
radio-active effect? A lirnilar queatioD was put last year by me and the haL Prime Minis!<or wa. pleased to .\aM tha t ate"" are being taken.
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Shrl lawaharlal Nehru: My answer says that a very careful watch is kept in Bombay especially. and. as a matter of fact, there are at least half a dozen other places in India where also this record is kept. I believc there are a number of universities, apart from these. which also keep these records.

lute Mlils In Bihar

-377. Shrl L. N. Mishra: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of Bihar has asked for the provisions of some jute mills in Bihar;

(b) if so, the reaction of the Union Government to the proposal; and

(c) the number of jute mills proposed to be provided in Bihar and their location?

The Minister of Commerce (Shrl Kanungo): (a) The Government have not received any such request from the Go"ernment of Bihar.

(b) and (c). In view of (a) above parts Ib) and (c) do not arise.

Shrl L. N. Mishra: May I know whether they have made any request as regards the expansion and moder·
nisst.ion of the existing plant in Bih"r.

Shrl Kanungo: No, Sir; there is no chance of it, because the hon. Mem·
ber knows that the Jute Enquiry Commission have recommended that we have got much more surplus capacity than the demand for jute pro-
nucts.

Shrl L. N. Mlshra: In view of the provision made in the second Five Year Plan to have a plant in Assam, may I know whether any step has been taken in tha t direction?

Shri Kanungo: Not much of a step has been taken. The licences have been granted, but not much of progress has been made.

'1ft ~ fir fiI1f: om 1IT'f;filf ¢1ft

~~f.!;~~"~

<ilfm ~e ""'" ~(ft- ~ ~ ~ ~
ij; fil;m;jy ~ "¥ ~ ~ ~~ If'
~ ~ ~ ~? W "''II' .n
m rz om ~" ~ ~ "
'!>tt "¥ f1:n;r ~ rn l¢t mi·' ~
on: flf'lH "', ~ ~ ?

q 4iT,.itl1l : ll' ;f ~ ~ ~ fit;
iff ~a- f1:n;r ~ rn 'f;l '!>tt lffiIR
~~m:;;iT~~~~ 'lif
fu1tmi!t~~~'Ii)~
~ ;;mi1rT I

Shrl Ranga: I also understand that India is self-sufficient in jute production. Does it mean that India will not be able to export jute products any more?

Shri Kanungo: India has to export 80 per cent. of its production. But we have got surplus capacity more than what is required.

Shrlmatl Tarkeshwarl Sinha: May
I know the reason for the decision of the Government not to have any expansion ot the jute industry programme in the coming future? Is it because the American demand for jute has fallen or because world demand tor Indian jute has tallen?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Morarjl Desai): The existing capacity of the mills is more than what is required and what can be exported. It you want to sell more, these mills can produce even more than the present production. Therefore, there is no question at any expansion.

Compensation to Displaced Persons

·S78. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of RehabUitation and Minority Alralrs be pleased to .ta te:

(a) the number of persons who have been paid compensation out of the claimants trom West Pakistan who applied for the same during the period from the lst ot November.
1858 to the end of April, 1857; and

